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Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San jose, CA 95718

Phone: (408} 264-7723

Fax: {408) 264-2345

November 30, 1992

1116MWHE
61035.03
Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
Post Office Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Subject: Third Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station 6148,

5131 Shattuck Avenue, Qakland, California.

Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA)
prepared this letter report, which summarizes the results of third quarter 1992 groundwater
monitoring performed by ARCO’s contractor, EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose,
California, at the above-referenced site. The objectives of this quarterly groundwater
monitoring are to evaluate changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient, and
changes in concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the local groundwater associated
with a former waste-oil tank and existing underground gasoline-storage tanks (USTs) at the
site. The field work and laboratory analyses of groundwater samples during this quarter
were performed under the direction of EMCON and included measuring depths to
groundwater, subjectively analyzing groundwater for the presence of petroleum product,
collecting groundwater samples from the wells for laboratory analyses, and directing a State-
certified laboratory to analyze the groundwater samples. Field procedures and acquisition
of field data were performed under the direction of EMCON; evaluation and warrant of
their field data and field protocols is beyond RESNA’s scope of work. RESNA’s scope of
work was limited to interpretation of field and laboratory analyses data, which included
evaluating trends in reported hydrocarbon concentrations in the local groundwater, the
groundwater gradient, and direction of groundwater flow beneath the site.

The operating ARCO Station 6148 is located on the southwestern corner of the intersection
of Shattuck Avenue and 52nd Street at 5131 Shattuck Avenue, in Qakland, California, as
shown on the Site Vicinity Map, Plate 1.

Prior to the present monitoring, RESNA conducted an initial subsurface investigation
related to the former waste-oil tank, which was removed by Crosby and Overton in June
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1987. In December 1991, RESNA initiated a subsurface investigation which included
drilling four soil borings (B-1 through B-4) and installing three 4-inch-diameter groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) in borings B-1 through B-3, respectively. Based
on the results of this investigation RESNA concluded that the soil and groundwater in the
vicinity of the former waste-oil tank pit had been impacted by hydrocarbons. The detailed
results of this investigation are summarized in the initial subsurface investigation related to
former waste-0il tank report (RESNA, September 29, 1992). The location of the
groundwater monitoring wells, borings, and pertinent site features are shown on the
Generalized Site Plan, Plate 2.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

Depth to water levels (DTW) were measured by EMCON field personnel on July 15, August
7, and September 14, 1992. Quarterly sampling was performed by EMCON field personnel
on September 14, 1992. The results of EMCON’s field work on the site, including DTW
levels and subjective analysis for the presence of product in the groundwater in MW-1
through MW-3 are presented on EMCON’s Field Reports and EMCON’s Summary of
Groundwater Monitoring Data. These data are included in Appendix A.

The DTW levels, wellhead elevations, groundwater elevations, and subjective observations
of product in the groundwater from MW-1 through MW-3 for this and previous quarterly
groundwater monitoring at the site are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater
Monitoring Data. EMCON’s DTW levels from July 15, August 7, and September 14, 1992,
were used to evaluate groundwater gradients. The presence of 0.55 feet of product was
recorded by EMCON’s field personnel in MW-2 on September 14, 1992. Presence of
product or sheen was not observed in MW-1 and MW-3 by EMCON?’s field personnel during
this quarter (see EMCON’s Field Reports, Appendix A). Groundwater elevations in wells
MW-1 through MW-3 decreased an average of approximately 0.25 feet between July 15 and
September 14, 1992, The groundwater gradients interpreted for this quarter are shown on
Plates 3 through 5, Groundwater Gradient Maps. The interpreted groundwater gradients
were approximately 0.01 and groundwater flow directions were toward the southeast on July
1992, toward the south in August, and toward the southwest in September 1992. These
gradients and flow directions are generally consistent with previously interpreted gradients.
The gradient may be skewed by the presence of floating product in MW-2 and proximity of
wells to each other.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 were purged and sampled by EMCON
field personnel on September 14, 1992. EMCON’s Water Sample Field Data Sheets are
included in Appendix A. Approximately three well volumes were purged from MW-1 and
five well volumes were purged from MW-3 prior to collecting groundwater samples on
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September 14, 1992. Purge water was removed from the site by a licensed hazardous waste
hauler. The Monitoring Well Purge Water Transport Form is included in Appendix A.

Laboratory Methods and Results

Under the direction of EMCON, water samples collected from the wells were analyzed by
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc., located in San Jose, California (California Hazardous
Waste Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1426). The water samples from MW-1 and
MW-3 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using modified Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method. TPHg/Benzene Concentrations
in Groundwater are shown on Plate 6. Groundwater from wells MW-1 and MW-3 were also
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) using EPA Method 3510, total
recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) using EPA Method 418.1, and volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 5030/8010. The Chain of Custody Records and
Laboratory Analytical Reports are included in Appendix A. Results of these and previous
water analyses are summarized in Tables 2 and 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory
Analyses of Water Samples.

Analytical results of water samples from wells MW-1 and MW-3 indicate:

o TPHg was detected at concentrations of 1,000 parts per billion (ppb) in MW-1 and
53,000 ppb in MW-3,

0 Benzene was detected at concentrations of 370 ppb in MW-1 and 4,300 ppb in MW-
3; which are greater than the State Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 1 ppb
benzene in drinking water.

o Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xyienes were detected at concentrations ranging
from 6.5 ppb to 17 ppb in well MW-1, and at concentrations ranging from 1,300 ppb
to 7,300 ppb in well MW-3. The concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene and total
xylenes in well MW-3 are greater than the Drinking Water Action Level (DWAL)
of 100 ppb toluene, the MCL of 680 ppb ethylbenzene, and the MCL of 1,750 ppb
total xylenes.

o A lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantified as TPHd was detected at a
concentration of 40,000 ppb in MW-3. The mixture was nondetectable (less than 80
ppb) in MW-1. The chromatogram of the hydrocarbon mixture does not match the
typical diesel fingerprint, and is probably weathered gasoline.
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o TRPH was detected at a concentration of 0.9 parts per million (ppm) in well MW-1
and at a concentration of 5.5 ppm in MW-3,

o Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected at a concentration of 1.5 ppb in MW-1; and was
nondetectable (less than 0.5 ppb) in MW-3.

@ Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at a concentration of 15 ppb in MW-1; and
was detected at a concentration of 2.0 ppb in MW-3. PCE concentrations were
greater than the State MCL of 5 ppb in MW-1,

o Other designated VOCs were nondetectable in both MW-1 and MW-3,

The following is a general summary of analytical resuits of the concentrations of
hydrocarbon constituents in the groundwater from the two onsite wells MW-1 and MW-3.
Water from well MW-1, located closest to the former waste-0il UST contained the lowest
concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and TRPH, and water from well MW-3, located
south (down-gradient) of the former waste-oil UST, contained the highest concentrations.

Conclusions

Groundwater on this site has been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons and VOCs; the
lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons and VOCs has not been delineated. Although the
laboratory analytical results indicated detectable amounts of TPHd, the laboratory evidence
suggests that the detected TPHd may actually be weathered gasoline. According to ARCO,
diesel has not been stored at the site; and according to the laboratory, the chromatography
of the TPHd does not match the typical diesel fingerprint, but falls within the expected
weathered gasoline range.
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It is recommended that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Richard Hiett
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

-

Robert D. Campbell
Staff Geologist

esA.. Nelson
ertified Engineering
Geologist No. 1463
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Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, July 15, 1992

Plate 4, Groundwater Gradient Map, August 7, 1992

Plate §, Groundwater Gradient Map, September 14, 1992

Plate 6, TPHg/Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, September 14, 1992

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples--TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX, TOG, and Metals

Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples--
VOCs

Appendix A: EMCON’s Field Reports,
Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data,
Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody,
Water Sample Field Data Sheets, and
Monitoring Well Purge Water Transport Form
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6148
Qakland, California

Date Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-1
12-23-91 18.25 89.77 Sheen
01-07-92 108.03 17.44 90.59 Sheen
01-19.92 17.17 90.86 None
02-19-92 16.52 91.51 None
03-18-92 16.81 91.22 None
04-20-92 17.56 90.47 None
05-15-92 1796 90.07 None
06-12-92 18.16 89.87 None
07-15-92 1832 89.11 None
08-07-92 184 89.69 None
(09-14-92 18.46 80.57 None
MW-2
12-23-91 17.98 8945 Sheen
01-07-92 107.43 17.15 90.28 Sheen
01-19-92 1747 89.96 None
02-19-92 16.28 9115 None
03-18-92 16.52 90.91 None
04-20-92 17.27 90.16 None
05-15-92 17.62 89.81 None
06-12-92 17.63* 89.80* 0.05
07-15-92 17.65 89.78 None
(08-07-92 17.80 89.63 None
09-14-92 18.09* 89.34* 0.55
MW.3
12-23-91 18.14 89.63 Sheen
01-07-92 107.77 17.26 920.51 Sheen
01-19-92 17.63 90.14 None
02-19-92 16.34 91.43 None
03-18-92 16.62 91.15 None
04-20-92 17.38 90.39 None
05-15-92 17.80 89.97 None
06-12-92 18.01 89.76 None
07-15-92 18.17 89.60 None
08-07-92 18.23 £89.54 None
09-14-92 18.36 89.41 None

Measurements in feet.

Wells surveyed on December 27, 1991. Datum is City of Ozkland = (USGS) + 3.00

Elevations in feet above mean sea level,

* indicates that the depth to water (DTW) and water elevation were corrected for the presence of floating product by the following
method. Measured product thickness (PT) is multiplied by a correction factor of 0.8 and subtracted from DTW.
(Adjusted DTW= DTW - [PT X 0.8]).
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMFPLES-
TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, TOG, and Metals
ARCO Station 6148
Qakland, California

WELL
DATE TPHg TPHd B T E X Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn TRPH
MW-1
03/18/92 790 <50 310 26 12 44 <3 5 3 <20 31 <0.5
14
06-12-92 1,000 <S50 290 15 10 3 NA NA NA NA NA <035
09-14-92 1,000 <80* 370 6.5 65 17 NA NA NA NA NA 0.9
MW-2
03/18/92 8400 230** 1400 1,000 220 870 <3 21 9 38 54 12
(3.0)
06/12/92 Not sampled—floating product
09/14/92 Not Sampled—ficating product
MW-3
03/18/92 20,000 2,800** 3,200 560 380 1,000 <3 67 27 113 156 78
8.1
06/12/92 46,000 1,600** 3400 4,200 1,300 5400 NA NA NA NA NA 16
09/14/92 53,000 40,000** 4,300 5,700 1300 7300 NA NA NA NA NA 55
MCL: — — 1 — 680 1,750 10 50 50 -— —_ -

DWAL: -— -— — 100 - - - — — — —_ —

Resuilts in parts per billion (ppb), except TOG which is in parts per million (ppm).
TPHE:  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 5030/8015/8020.
TPHd:  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as dieset by EPA method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method.
B: benzene, T: toluene, E: ethylbenzene, X: total xylenes isomers
BTEX:  Analyzed by EPA method 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method.
TOG:  Total oil and grease by Standard method 5520F-IR (on 09/14/92 by EPA Method 418.1)
() Concentrations in parentheses were results of Method 5520C,
*:  Raised MRL due to insufficient sample quantity.
Metals: By EPA method 6010 and 7421.
< Results reported below the laboratory detection limit.
e Laboratory reported sampie containg a lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantified
as diesel. The chromatogram does not match the typical diesel fingerprint, but appears to be weathered gasoline.
MCL:  Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels in Drinking Water (DHS, October 1990).
DWAL: Recommended Drinking Water Action Level (DHS, October 1390).
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TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES-VOCs
ARCO Station 6148
Qakland, California

Date/Well Compound VOCs
{(ppb)
MW-1
03/18/21 Tetrachloroethene 13
Trichloroethene 1.2
06/12/92 Tetrachloroethene 18
Trichloroethene 1.4
09/14/92 Tetrachloroethene 15
Trichlorcethene 15
MW-2
03/18/92 Tetrachlorocthene 19
Trichloroethene 222
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 05
06/12/92 Not sampled--floating product
09/14/92 Not sampled—floating product
MW-3
03/18/92 Tetrachlorocthene 27
06712192 Tetrachlorocthene 1.9
09/14/92 Tetrachloroethene 2.0
MCL: PCE TCE cis-12-DCH
5 5 6*

Results in parts per billion (ppb).

VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 5030/8010. Compounds not shown were not detected.
Cd: Cadmium by EPA method 6010,
Cr:  Chromium by EPA method 6010,
Pb: Lead by EPA method 7421,
Zn:  Zinc by EPA method 6010.
Ni:  Nickel by EPA method 6010,

MCLs: Maximum Contaminant Levels as reported by the California Department of Health Services 10/24,/90.
*:  Proposed MCL.




APPENDIX A

EMCON'’S FIELD REPORTS,

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY,
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEETS, AND
MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER TRANSPORT FORM
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Environmantal Centrol Proj ect G70-39.01
To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Results

July 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO

station 6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, CA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

call if vou have any questions: (408) 453-2266.

pB T T e

PEENLI
B

Jim Butera J7#3.

Reviewed by:

ez, T Rohﬁen Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.

1939 Junction Avenue, San Jose, Calforma 95131-2102, {408) 453-0719, Fax (408) 453-0452
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DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : G70-39.01

STATION ADDRESS : 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA DATE : 7).

ARCO STATION #: 6148 FIELD TECHNICIAN : 1 .1V <. L Al DAY : (. 1a./
well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTHTO| FLOATING WELL
pw | WELL Box | L Well | DEPTHTO|DEPTH TO | FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order 1D Seal Secure | Gasket Lock Gap WATER WATER | PRODUCT (THICKNESS] DEPTH COMMENTS
{feet) (feet) (feet) feet) (feet)
MW-1 [/st L?eg ':['C"@ ';:)_CL"I 1’/{{() ig}‘_’}’? ] g':‘ z Fi !) M {) Qé ("}c} —
2 | MW-2 1o ltes | Yo 15055 [Yoe 1748 (1967 | 1200 (130, 24,07 | —
MW 1 ¢ Ve | Vg | 2a8ilvee 11507 L@ 2 bp0t) NS (D |55 17 | —

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1
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Project G70-39.01

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, Caiifornia 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Fioating Product Survey Resulis

August 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO

station 6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, OQakland, CA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:
Monthly water level datg for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

call if vou have any questions: (408) 453-2266.

Jim Buteraﬂ

Reviewed by:

Robert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.

1938 Junchion Avenye, San Jose. Cabforma 95131-2102. (408) 453-0718. Fax (408} 453-0452



T _FIELD REPORT T
DEPTH TO WATER /FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT #: G70-39.01

STATION ADDRESS : 5131 Shalluck Ave., Oakland, CA  DATE: $- F+ G2

FIELD TECHNICIAN : \Zic |\ %c\\ggppgﬁ_ paY: T@).

ARCO STATION # : 6148

well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO| FLOATING WELL
oW WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTHTO] DEPTHTO| FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order D Seal Secure | Gasket Lock

Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT {THICKNESS| DEPTH
(feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)

MW-1_|2]C |Yes |OK 3259 Yes | 1834 | /032 |D [ND RSCE | -
2 | MW-2 o€ |Yos |OF 3250 Yes |20 11280 | po. 0O | oD |258
3 | MW-3 {0 K- i c|ok (2o lig. 23 L1823 | LD | au D % | —

COMMENTS

"J/\
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N
At

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1
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RESNA
SAN JOSE

Emcon Date QOctober 7 1992

ASSOCIATES
Consultanis in Wastas PrOlect 0(G70-039.01

Managemen1 and

Envirenmental Control

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden_Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95050

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Results
1 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
1 Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
3 Water Sample Field Data Sheets
For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
Comments:

Enclosed are the data from the third quarter 1992 monitoring event at
ARCO service station 6148, located at 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Qakland CA,
Groundwater monitoring is conducted consistent with_applicable requlatory
quidelines. Please call if you have any gquestions. (408) 453-22686.

Jim Butera J#

Reviewed by:

TN IZLH( ,?cff:@
; Robert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.

©038 Junchion Avenue, San Jose Calforma 85131-2102, [408) 453-2719. Fax (408) 453-0452



FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

[ !

PROJECT # : 0G70-039.01 STATION ADDRESS : 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA DATE:  “f-1¢4-9 2
ARCO STATION #: 6148 FIELDTECHNICIAN : L..£2gTd m. Aneie i DAY :  Momo i/
,
Well | Wel Locking| FIRST | SECOND |DEPTHTO] FLOATING | WELL
pw | WELL Box Ld Well | DEPTH TO | DEPTH TO | FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order ID Seal Secure | Gasket Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT | THICKNESS] DEPTH COMMENTS
{feet) (leet) {feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 [g0cd e [Yoed Besal ved | 14 g | 1w At p ALD PRaRE —
- ] - . Csg e Frode s b
MW-2_[Tc0d | \es iGeed 525 | yes | 1555 | (5 s3| 1rus|e. 55 |2ss |05, 50 i
MW-_[Gore! | e | acdl 29| /e 15 3¢ | 830 | po | R3E | T

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS
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ASSOCIATES Date November 9, 1992
‘i‘,‘m: Project 0G70-039.01
To:
Mr. Robert Campbeli o
RESNA/ Applied Geosystems ¢ AN e
3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34 = A% \%91
San Jose, California 95050 A
R\E‘E"f‘g@e
We are enclosing: =B
Copies Description
1 Corrected Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
Comments:

Attached is the corrected Summary of Groundwater Monitoing Data, Third
Quarter 1992 for ARCQ service station 6148, located at 5131 Shattuck
Avenue, Oakland CA. | applogize for the error and hope it has not caused
you any inconvience. Please cali if you have any questions.

Jim Butera

1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose. Calitorma 95131-2102. (408) 453-0719, Fax (408) 453-0452 L



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
Third Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 6148
2131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California
micrograms per liter {pg/l) and milligrams per liter {mg/l)

Total
WeltID Depth Floating TPH! TPH  Qiland
and To Product as Ethyl- Total as Grease
Sample  Sampling Water

Thickness Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel 418.1

Depth Date (feet) (feet) (ng/) (ugh (ng/l) (ug/l) o) (o) (mgh)

— e — ——— B —— N E=s———————————— ]

MW-1(25) 09/14/92 1846 NpD2 1,000.  370. 6.5 6.5 17 <80 0.9
MW-2 09/14/92 18.53 0.55 Fp3 FP FP FP FP FP Fp
MW-3(25) 09/14/92 18.36 ND. 53,000. 4,300. 5,700. 1,300. 7,300. 40.000. 5.5
FB-1.4 09/14/92 NAS NA. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NRE  NR.

1. TPH. = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
2. ND. = Not detected

3. FP.= Floating product detected in well, no sample was taken
4. FB. = Field Blank

5. NA. = Not applicable
6. NR. = Not reported; sample was not scheduled for analysis of the selected parameter
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September 28, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01
Arco Facility No. 6148

Dear Mr. Butera:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on September 14,
1992. For your reference, our service request number for this work is $J92-11486.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s guality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

I

'-v(‘ 4 ,f//f/" ‘f L G’\Ww’ﬁ";@'?&(’ﬂ(/w\/

Keoni A. Murphy Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
KAM/ajb

1

1921 Ringwood Avenue * Son Jose, California 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 ¢ Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/14/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1146
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

inorganic Parameters’

mg/L (ppm)
Sample Name: MW-1 {25) MW-3(25) Method Blank
Date Sampled: 09/14/92 09/14/92
Analyte Method MRL
TRPH 418.1 0.5 0.9 5.5 ND

TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRL  Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

! Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed within EPA recommended maximum holding times
specified in Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, ISW-846, 3" Edition) and Methods for Chemical
Analysis of Water and Waste (EPA-800/4-79-020, Revised March 19831,

!
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Approved by
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19914 Rinawaad Avenua ¢ San Jose Califarnia 954341 ¢ Talenhone AQBRIA37-24000 » Fax 408/437-90354



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/14/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Date Extracted: 09/22/92

Arco Facility No, 6148 Date Analyzed: 09/23/92
Sample Matrix: Water Work Order #: S5J92-1146

TPH as Diasel
EPA Method 3510/Calforma DHS LUFT Method
ua/l {ppb)

Sample Name MRL TPH as Diesel
MW-1 {25) 50. <80, *
MW-3 (25) 50. 40,000, **
Method Blank 50. ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND None Detectaed at or above the methad reporting limit

* Raised MBL due to insufficient sample quantity. Samples required re-extraction and the duplicate
sampie bottle was accidently broken, only 85 percent of the duplicate was saved.

**  Sample contains a lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantitated as diesel. The
chromatogram does not match the typical diesel fingerprint.

- ..z",’,-/ . . ~ / . Se. T
Approved by S St //'f'““i’," Date /}’/f’/l"/’?!’}‘{)f —_ /7’/ A
7
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/14/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Wark Order #: SJ92-1146
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Lg/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1 {25} Mw-3 (25) FB-1

Date Anaiyzed: 09/15/92 09/16/92 * 09/15/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 370. 4,300. ND
Toluene 0.5 6.5 5,700. ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 6.5 1,300. ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 17. 7,300. ND
TPH as Gasoline B0 1,000. 53,000. ND

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* This sample was part of the analytical batch started on September 16, 1992. However, it was
analyzed after midnight so the date analyzed is actually September 17, 1992.

Ve I
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Approved by

1994 Rinownnd Avaniie ® San lnse Califarmin 95404 ¢ Talanhane AOR/AAT. 240N ¢ Fax 4A08/407-03KA



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates

Analytical Report

Project: EMCON Project No, G70-39.01

Arco Facility No. 6148

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Date Received:

Work Order #:

Sample Matrix:

EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name:

Lg/L {ppb)

Method Blank

09/14/92 Tpeasans e
$J92-1146
Water

Method Blani

Date Analyzed: 09/15/92 09/16/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
’, ]
Pl e el T b il O
Approved by ©r f," oL Cate R 17 ¢ r{//”f
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/14/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-38.01 Work Order #:  SJ92-1146
Arco Facility No, 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010

4g/L {ppb)
Sample Name: MW-1 {25} MW-3 {25} Method Blank
Date Analyzed: 09/15/92 09/15/92 09/15/92

Analvyte MRL

Dichloredifluoromethane (Freon 12) 1 ND ND ND
Chloromethane 1 ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND ND ND
Bromomethane 0.5 ND ND ND
Chloroethane 0.5 ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) 0.5 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND ND
Trichlorotriflucroethane {Freon 113) 0.5 ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND ND
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethana 0.5 ND ND ND
Chicroform 0.5 ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 0.5 ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.6 1.5 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 5 ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichiocropropene 0.5 ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 0.5 ND ND ND
Tetrachioroethene (PCE} 0.5 15. 2.0 ND
Dibromochioromethane 0.5 ND ND ND.
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND ND ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND

MBL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

P T ’ 7

B C, -y ot N
(N N R S R AT Y L PR e i
Approved by S i Date . < T/ T LA

h
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1991 Rinawood Avenue * San lose, California 951341 ¢ Telechone 408/437-2400 + Fax 408/437-2356



APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS

.

19914 Rinawand Avenue ¢ San iose Califarnia 95131 « Telaphone 408/437-2400 ¢ Fax 408/437-9356




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received:
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-392.01 Work Qrder #:
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix:

QA/QC Report
Continuing Calibration Summary

Inorganics
EFA Method 418.1
mg/L
True Percent
Analyte Value Result Recovery
TRPH 100. 110, 110.

TRPH Total Recoverable Petrofeum Hydrocarbons

09/14/92
5J82-1146
Water

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Criteria

80-120

Approved by T Oy

8

Date .- " v oS
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l ’ COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/14/92
' Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #:  SJ92-1146
ARCO Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water
QA/QC Report
l Matrix Spike Summary
Inorganic Parameters
l mg/L (ppm)
Sample Name: MW-1 (25)
l Date Sampled: 08/14/92
Percent Recovery
l Spike Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Parameter Level Result MS PMS MS DMS Criteria
l TRPH 6.1 0.9 4.5 4.5 59. 59. 53-149
l TRPH Totat Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
N Ty, or 00
l Approved by i L e Date - Al oty -
9
l 1094 Rinawnnd Avaniia ¢ San lrca Califrrmin QR 414 o Tolanhana ANARTAAT . 240NN & Fax ADBIANT-QNRA



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/14/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #;: 5J92-1146
Arcao Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

CA/QC Report
Initial Calibration Verification

TPH as Diesel
EPA Methods 3510/DHS LUFT Method
mg/L {ppm}
Date Analyzed: 09/23/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
TPH as Diesel 1000. 1019. 102. 90-110
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
/ Tl - ”i/’» : . f/ﬁ/__ /,__",r '/ N 3o ‘IIRT’—’
Approved by ¢ v ! L Date  _( ) /Mo 2S5 T
10

1094 Rinnwand dvantia ¢ San laca Colifaraia Q547%4 o Talanhana ANRIAAT. 240N & Fax AOR/ADNT-ONRA



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 08/14/82
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #:  5J92-1146
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Regovery
P-Terphenyl
MW-T {25) 09/23/82 77.
MW-3 (25) 09/23/92 57,
LCS 09/23/92 88.
DLCS 09/23/92 90.
Method Blank 09/23/92 89.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 55-145

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
LCS Laboratory Control Spike
DLCS Duplicate Labaratory Control Spke

Approved by Date L e T

11
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

£lient: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/14/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Worlk Order #: SJ92-1146
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Spike/Duplicate Spike Summary

TPH as Diesei
DHS LUFT Method
vail (ppb}

Date Anatyzed: 09/23/92

Percent Recovery

Spike Sample Spike Result Acceptance

Parameter Levei Result LCS * DLCS * LCS DLCS Criteria
Diesel 2,000. ND 2,000. 1,990. 100. 100, 55-145

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

LCS Laboratory Control Spike

* Due to insufficient sample volume an LCS and duplicate LCS pair were anaiyzed instead of an MS/MSD pair.

I
TR I /S PR - P
Approved by T Date oo ity L S0

ot
B
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/14/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work Order #:  SJ92-11486
Arco Facility No. 6148

QA/QC Report
initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EFA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Nanograms
Date Analyzed; 09/15/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Anailyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250, 254, 102. 85-115
Toluene 250. 273. 109, 8b-115
Ethylbenzene 250, 2686. 1086, 85-115
Totat Xylenes 750. 831. 111, : 85-115
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,613, 105. 90-110
Date Analyzed: 08/16/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Resuilt Hecovery Criteria
Benzene 250, 255. 102. 85-115
Toluene 250, 271. 108, 85-115
Ethylbenzene 250. 263, 105. 85-115
Total Xylenes 750, 819, 109. 85-1156
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,701, 108. 90-110
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
PR S
Approved by L v - Date , —
7
13
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, iNC.

Client: EMCON Associates
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01
Arco Facility No. 6148

Date Received: 09/14/92
Work Order #: SJ92-1146
Sampie Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Anaiyzed Percent Recovery
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
MW-1 (25) 09/15/32 109.
MW-3 {25) 09/16/92 1086.
FB-1 09/15/92 107.
MS 09/156/92 118.
DMS 09/15/92 122.
Method Blank 09/15/92 105.
Method Blank 09/16/82 78.

CAS Acceptance Criteria

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by o 2

70-130"

14
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON Associates
EMCON Project No, G70-39.01
Arco Facility No. 6148

Client:

Project: Work Order #:

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/DHS LUFT Method

Date Received:

Sample Matrix:

09/14/92
5J92-1146
Water

4g/L (ppb}
Date Analyzed: 09/15/92
Percent Recovery

Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Analytes Spike Level Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
TPH as Gasoline 250. ND 281, 286. 112, 114, 7C-130
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
Approved by Cate Ty «

15
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 09/14/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.C1 Work Order #: SJ92-11486
Arco Facility No. 6148

Initial Calibration Verification
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601

Nanograms
Date Analyzed: 09/15/92
EPA
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Chioromethane 50 44, 88. D-193
Vinyl Chloride 50 49, 98, 28-163
Bromomethane 50 48, 986, D-144
Chloroethane 50 53. 118. 46-137
Trichtoroflucromethane {Freon 11) 50 57. 114. 21-156
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 70. 140, 28-167
Methylene Chloride 50 64, 128. 25-162
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 50 59, 118. 38-1565
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 57, 114, 47-132
Chloroform 50 G1. 122, 493-133
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA} 50 64, 128. 41-138
Carbon Tetrachlonde 50 60. 120. 43-143
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 54, 108. 51-147
Trichloroethene (TCE) 50 53. 1086. 35-146
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 57. 114, 44-1586
Bromadichloromethane 50 K5, 110, 42-172
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 59, 118. 22-178
cis-1,3-Dichlorogropene 50 2. 104. 22-178
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 57. 114. 39136
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 50 59. 118, 26-162
Dibromochloromethane 50 56, 112, 24-191
Chlorobenzene 50 60, 120, 38-150
Bromoform 50 49, 98. 13-159
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 50 61. 122. 8-184
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50 53. 1086. 7-187
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 61. 122, 42-143
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 60, 120. D-208
D Detected
Approved by TN : Date A et o
/
16
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Client; EMCON Associates
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Work QOrder #: SJ92-1148
Arco Facility No, 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Date Received: 09/14/92

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010

Sampie Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
4-Bromofluorohenzene

MW-1 (25) 08/15/92 120,

MW-3 {25) 09/15/92 105.

MW-3 (25) MS 09/15/92 118.

MW-3 (25) DMS 09/15/92 126.

Method Blank 09/15/92 111.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

Approved by ' Date _/ A e T
17
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 08/14/92
l Project: EMCON Project No. G70-39.01 Worlc Order #; SJ92-1146
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water
QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/8010
l ua/l (ppbi
Sample Name: MW-3 {25}
Date Analyzed: 09/15/92
l Percent BRecovery
EPA
' Spike Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Analyte Level Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
l 1,1-Dichloroethene 10. ND 11.6  13.0 116. 130. 28-167
Trichloroethene 10. ND 12.8 13.1 128, 131. 35-146
Tetrachloroethene 10, 2.0 14.1 14.8 121. 128. 26-162
l ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
‘1:-| [T | L ,’l I e /: |/‘/\J - - 2 N
l Approved by s A Date -~ :/‘/7’ eyt A
/I 7
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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!Eca Products"Company &

Dvisia oi AltanticRichheldCompany
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(- WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET 2%

\@) PROJECT No: (7 7¢ —039.21 SAMPLEID: _Aliy g (257
EMCON  pupaeDBy: L. ZATH /A Ad(s CUENTNAME: _ice G/48

ABSOCIATES -
SAMPLED BY: a LOCATION: 5237 Sho 1ol e
: OBic b | £,

Treatment Effiuent .. Other

TYPE: Ground Water “{* Surface Water
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ 3 4. 45 _ 6 Other

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : A VOLUME INCASING (gal.): 4.5/
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): _Z3-7¢ CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _27.€7
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): _=25.% ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): —£6 ¢
DATE PURGED: _ /74 - 7.\ Start (2400 H) _i%C3 __  End (2400 Hr) _../. T
Dty G Vg I .
DATE SAMPLED: : Start (2400 Hr} __:..."___.. End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.} {units) {(umhosicm @ 25° C} R (visual) {visual)
/2 Al E 5 L/.?? 2.2 /e /}Vtwf‘
3¢9 Lo (.35 yuys Tl Y Ll Syl
/372 /5 ¢ £.573 ¥4 7i 3 Ve lon A
/2% b dpud (@ Fo nogadowe (w26 00) e e
‘ N - 71 . ¢
13 recone L 4.7/ LY 3 735 Y ekiga; /et
D. O. (ppm): — /= opor: L/ z A
(COBALT 0 - 100) (NTU 0 - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): AL
[N 1P T SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
——em.  2° Bladder Pump —  Baler (Teflon &) ————— 2" Bladder Pump ..L Baller (Teflons)
—  Cantrifugal Pump e Bailer (PVC) —  DDL Sampler —— Bailer (Stainless Steat)
e Submersible Pump - Baller (Stantess Sleel) e Dipper =—— Submersible Pump
— Well Wizarg™ —  [edicated ——— Well Wizard™ - Dedicated
Other: Cthar:
(—4‘ "r’” -
WELL INTEGRITY : RS LOCK #: 5255
REMARKS :
- V4 \
Vochy oo (X >z, | DT ~p oz
;) ' . '
24 > : Lyt Rt
Metaer Calibration; Date: 1472 Time: | L Yy Meater Senal #: ‘f" I Temperature °F: 455
(EC 1000 /427 r[eCi ) (DI 216 }(pr L0y (pHA0LLCr 7 fe 1) (pH 4TS )

s - ; r A T
Location of previous calibration; My - :

e A
'7’(1'3[&““ Reviewed By: = Page / of ?

LSignature: : )




( WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ *%'

@ PROJECT NO: L E 70039 o/ SAMPLEID: M~

EMCON PURGED BY: £ Zaru L1 Audlee CLENTNAME: e €748 .

ASSOCIA TES ] =
SAMPLED BY: MA LOCATION: 5737 $hqtliecl. fix
OAC tarael _ cry

TYPE: Ground Water X Surface Water Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ 3.  4X_. 45__. 6. Other

Treatment Effluent

CASING ELEVATION (feetMsL): L/ VOLUME IN CASING  (gal.) : L
DEPTH TO WATER (feel) : Uj : CALCULATED PURGE (gal): ‘//
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): :
DATE PURGED: _J = A/~ 42 Start (2400 H) A/ End (2400 Hr) _ A%/
DATE SAMPLED: Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) _
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gat.) {units) {pmhos/em@ 25° C) (°F (visual) (visual)

-~

f
:

" . " .
- A S = }f”f-r‘r.-nu,udz e e

—

——

D. O. (ppm); ODOR:
(COBALTQ - 100) (NTU g - 200}
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) : LA
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
ot Bladdel’ Pump Ba"gr (Teﬂon B,) — 2" Bladde' Pump Bailer (Tef|0n®)

w—— Cantnfugal Pump ——  Bailer (PVC) —— DL Sampier - Bailer (Stainiess Steel)
Submersible Pump .. Baller (Slainiess Sleet) a— Dlpper ~—— Submersibla Pymp

— Well Wizard™ VA - Dedicated —— Well Wizarg™ - Dedicated

Qther: Other: /U/q
WELL INTEGRITY : Ceoet LOCK #: 22 <7
REMARKS : rene 2 - " .

58 od pratliel gt O~ 7 No Sduealdio
f /

Meter Calibration; Date: ___________  Time: Meter Seral #: Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 / ) (DI } (pH 7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / ]

L.ocaton of previous calibration:

i ) i ;" o
{ A \
o AN Reviewed By:

\7-/ Page - ot 3

Signature:



Rev, 2, 5/91

o\  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
\@/ PROJECT NO: ([E7¢ —/.3F £/ SAMPLEID: _f4u/ 3 & ‘&f‘)

EMCON PURGED BY: [ /2474 ///”’ Ll CLIENTNAME: _4rie 614§

SAMPLED 8Y: i LOGATION: 577/ S Aattieck A, |
CRIELALD , CA .
Other

TYPE: Ground Water ¥ Surface Water Treatment Effluent

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 . 3 4 A 45 6 Other

J

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : A/ VOLUME INCASING (gal): .72 7¢C
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): _/3.S3 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _223:5%
. 25X . ALY
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal):
DATE PURGED: _ 7 (473 Start 2400 H) L2335 __  End (2400 Hpy /2S¢
G i 5 . ‘
paTE sampLeD: L LY Vo Start (2400 Hr) _/*55_ . End (2400 Hn LYCS
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gal. {unvts} (umhcs‘cmf@ 25° C} {°F) (ViS!nJal) {visual)
124/ 5. . (76 2.5 Yt frpe
I35 _[b.¢ (.5 524 /.2 Vst J oA
~ M . ’ ”
J Y S /S ¢ 6.US 19 /.5 v ertey ol
[3¢> 2o 6. Y7 55¢ 715 ysn. o fesn
)35 6 LY. ¢ 4T gy /13 AP ¢ JEon e
D. O. (ppm): A ODQR: <~/, 2 0T A2 A
/ (COBALTO- 100)  (NTU G- 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) : el
NG EQUIBMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—~—w 2" Bladdar Pump = Bailer (Tetion &) —— 2" Bladder Pump 22 Baer {Teflon®)
— Contrifugal Pump ——  Baller (PVC) —ee— DD Sampier ~— Bailer (Stainless Stoet)
X=. Submersible Pump —— Bailer (Stanless Steel) = Dlpper -~ Submersibla Pump
— Well Wizarg™ —  Dedicated —_— Well WiZarg™ e~ Dedicated
Qther: Cther:
WELL INTEGRITY : el LOCK #: 3257
REMARKS :
2 7 G c
Meter Calibration: Date: _/ /-7 Time: /2.143 Meter Serial #: 2/7 L Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 / ) (DI ) (PHT ’ ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / )
Lecation of previous calibration: Ay, -} (1.€ B
/"‘-‘1 ‘r.!’f ﬁ
A Reviewed By: j Page 3 of 3

X Signature:




TF NUMBER: 1047 GIB-92-056

TF1047)
' MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER TRANSPORT FORM

r GENERATOR INFORMATION

NAME: ARCO PRODUCTS HECEI/EW

ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 5811 UL g0 1992

CITY,STATE,ZIP:  SAN MATEQ., CA 94402 SESNA PHONE #:  (415)571-2434
RPELYL LW Y] o

DESCRIFTION OF WATER: PURGE WATER GENERATED DURING SAMPLING OR DEVELOPMENT OF MONTTORING WELLS LOCATED AT VARIOUS
SITES. AUGER RINSATE GENERATED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELLS AT VARIOUS SITES.

THE WATER MAY CONTALS DISSOLVEDR HYDF ZCARBONS.

r--

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT THIS WATER k"} Lp CM A,-.,/ 9-01\\ \Q; %—u_ 7" 2-970
AS DESCRIBED |5 ON-HAZARDOUS (T}ge,d or printed full name & signature) (Date)
SITE INFORMATION
l STA # JOB # ADDRESS GALS
1 A-697 20598420865 420W, SEAW AVI. FRESNG, CA 58
l2 A-335 20597-PW 4595 E, CLINTON $T.. FRESNO, CA 5
3 A-6100 20717-DW 25775 SO. PATTERSON PASS RD., TRACY, Ca 102
l-‘+ A-771 20656-PW §99 RINCON AVE., LIVERMORE, CA 20
5 A-6041 20657-FW 7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN. CA 31
6 A-5387 20655-PW 20200 HESPERIAN BLVD.. SAN LORENZQO, CA 187
'7 A-761 20599-PW 1985 BROADWAY AVE., VALLEJO, CA 109
3 A-2035 20659-PW 1001 SAN PABLO AVE.. ALBANY. CA 165
l9 A-414 20660-P\V 5000 SHATTUCK AVE.. BERKELEY. CA 80
10 A-6148 20658-PW 5131 SHATTUCK AVE.. QAKLAND, CA 54
TOTAL GALLONS: 881

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

NAME: BALCH PETROLEUM

ADDRESS: 830 AMES AVE,

CITY,STATE.ZIP:  MILPITAS. CA 95035 PHON (408) 942-5686

TRUCK ID #: PETERBILT HURSCHEL WARD | M/jj J -2~ F2
(Tvped or printed ful] name & signature) {Date)

TSD FACILITY INFORMATION

NAME: GIBSON OIL & REFINING

ADDRESS: 475 SEAPORT BLVD

CITY,STATE,ZIP: REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063 PHONE #: (415) 368-5511

RGLEASE R o e Lo A0S 252
(Tvped or printed full pame & signature) {Date)

énx(’ /1Ol



